

**The Highway Administrator and Project Director Vs.  
Hans Raj Chand & Ors.**

**OMP.M No.170 of 2025**

**04.06.2025**      **Present:** Mr. Sumeet Raj Sharma, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Hemant K. Verma, Deputy Advocate General, for respondent No.23.

**OMP No.770 of 2025**

Allowed.

**OMP.M No.170 of 2025**

Issue notice to respondents.

Mr. Hemant K. Verma, learned Deputy Advocate General waives service of notice on behalf of respondent No.23. Notice be issued to respondents No.1 to 22, returnable on 18.08.2025, on steps being taken within a week.

**(Satyen Vaidya)  
Judge**

**4<sup>th</sup> June, 2025**  
*(rupsi)*