

**The Highway Administrator and Project Director vs. Hans  
Raj Chand & others**

**OMP(M) No.170 of 2025**

18.08.2025 Present: Mr. Sumeet Raj Sharma, Advocate, for the appellant.  
Ms. Seema Sharma, Dy. A.G., for respondents No.2  
and 3.

All respondents, except respondent No.11, have been served. Since, none has put in appearance for the served respondents, they are proceeded against ex-parte.

Respondent No.11 is stated to be serving Indian Army and for such reason has not been served.

Learned counsel for the appellant to take fresh steps for service of unserved respondent No.11 within two weeks. On steps being taken, notice be issued to unserved respondent No.11, returnable on 18<sup>th</sup> October, 2025.

**( Satyen Vaidya )  
Judge**

August 18, 2025  
(vt)