

The Highway Administrator & Project Director  
vs. Hans Raj Chand & others

OMP (M) No. 170 of 2025

15.12.2025 Present: Mr. Sumeet Raj Sharma, advocate, for the  
applicant.

Mr. Aman Parth Sharma, Advocate, for  
private respondents except respondent  
No.11.

Mr. Baldev Negi, Addl. A.G., for respondent  
No.23.

Steps for the service of respondent No.11  
still not taken. Learned counsel for the applicants  
submits that he will be filing application for  
substituted service of respondent No.11 as despite  
efforts, his address is not known.

At his request, list after three weeks.

**(Satyen Vaidya)**  
**Judge**

15<sup>th</sup> December, 2025  
(kck)